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Meeting 
Date: June 20, 2022 

 
To: Planning Commission 

 
From: Kyle Warren 

Planner, City of San Angelo 
 

Request: Approval of a revised preliminary plat of Riverwood West. 
 

Background: A request for approval of a revised preliminary plat of Riverview West. 
  

 
Notification: 

No notification is required by State or local codes. 
 

Conditions of Approval: 
 
 

1. Prior to plat recordation, prepare and submit plans for approval, illustrating the required construction of all 
internal streets, meeting the requirements for a local roadway with a minimum 40 feet of pavement with no 
sidewalk, or 36 feet of pavement width with a 4 foot sidewalk on one side. [Land Development and Subdivision 
Ordinance, Chapter 10]. Once plans are approved, construct street to City specifications [Land Development and 
Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 10]. Alternatively, submit a financial guarantee ensuring the completion of these 
improvements within a 36 month period [Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 6]. 

 

 

Planning Commission Requested Action: 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of a request for a revised preliminary plat of Riverwood West Section 4 with 1 
condition of approval.  

 
 

Attachments: 
Plat 
 
 
 
 
 

MEMO 
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Meeting 
Date: June 20, 2022 

 
To: Planning Commission 

 
From: Kyle Warren 

Planner, City of San Angelo 
 

Request: Approval of a final plat of Riverwood West Section 4. 
 

Background: A request for approval of a final plat of Riverview West Section 4, being 8.727 acres comprised of 
2.951 acres out of Julius Wagner Survey 162, Abstract No. 3961, Tom Green County, Texas and 5.776 acres out 
of Julius Wagner Survey 161, abstract 1553, Tom Green County, Texas and being out of a 74.08 acre tract as 
described in Deed from Suez Temple Building Company, Inc. to Erwin A. Wilde and wife, Clarice M. Wilde dated 
November 24, 2009 and recorded as instrument # 678914 of the Official Public Records of Tom Green County, 
Texas. 
  

 
Notification: 

No notification is required by State or local codes. 
 

Conditions of Approval: 
 
 

1. Prior to plat recordation, prepare and submit plans for approval, illustrating the required construction of all 
internal streets meeting the requirements for a local roadway with a minimum 40 feet of pavement with no 
sidewalk, or 36 feet of pavement width with a 4 foot sidewalk on one side. [Land Development and Subdivision 
Ordinance, Chapter 10]. Once plans are approved, construct street to City specifications [Land Development and 
Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 10]. Alternatively, submit a financial guarantee ensuring the completion of these 
improvements within a 36 month period [Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 6]. 

 

2. Prior to plat recordation, prepare and submit plans for approval, illustrating the required construction of all 
internal streets meeting the requirements for a minor collector roadway with a minimum 48 feet of pavement 
with no sidewalk, or 40 feet of pavement width with a 4 foot sidewalk on one side. [Land Development and 
Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 10]. Once plans are approved, construct street to City specifications [Land 
Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 10]. Alternatively, submit a financial guarantee ensuring the 
completion of these improvements within a 36 month period [Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, 
Chapter 6].  

  

3. Prior to plat recordation, prepare and submit plans for approval, illustrating the proposed installation of a 
water main and required service connections [Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 11.I.B]. 

  

4. Prior to plat recordation, a drainage study shall be submitted. [Chapter 12, Planning and Development, Sec 
12.05.001; Stormwater Design Manual, Sec 2.13] 
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5. Prior to plat recordation, provide a site plan showing existing structures and existing septic systems, and 
specifying the water source, to the Tom Green County Environmental Health Department. A suitability study 
must also be submitted. 

 

6. Prior to plat recordation, provide a copy of the Tom Green County Appraisal District certification indicating 
there are no delinquent taxes on the subject property of this subdivision. [Land Development and Subdivision 
Ordinance, Chapter 7]. 

 
 

Note: Addressing will fall under the jurisdiction of CVCOG unless annexed into the City.  

 

* A Tyler Ter already exists proximal to this location. It is recommended the street name be changed per the 
Addressing Guide for Local Governments 

 

Planning Commission Requested Action: 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of a request for a replat of Riverwood West Section 4 with 6 conditions of approval.  

 
 

Attachments: 
Plat 
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Meeting 
Date: June 20, 2022 

 
To: Planning Commission 

 
From: Kyle Warren 

Planner, City of San Angelo 
 

Request: Approval of a replat of Block 55 Section 11, Twin Oaks Addition. 
 

Background: A request for approval of a replat Being 7.291 acres of land and being all of Tract B and 4.823 acres 
of land out of Tract A, Block 55, Section Eleven, Twin Oaks Addition, City of San Angelo, Texas as per plat 
recorded in Cabinet D, Slide 391, Plat Records of Tom Green County, Texas.  
  

 
Notification: 

No notification is required by State or local codes. 
 

Conditions of Approval: 
 
 

1. Prior to plat recordation, install necessary water and wastewater service lines to each new lot (Tract E & F). 
[Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 11.I.B.2 & Chapter 12.I.A.1] Alternatively, request 
to the Department of Public Works the deferral of such requirement to a later stage of development. [Land 
Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 11.I.B.2] See NOTE: FLOODWAY. Utility service to Tracts 
B1 & B2 deferred to a later stage of development. 
 

2. Tracts B1 & B2 are wholly contained within the FEMA defined floodway and no development may occur 
prior to securing an approved Floodplain Development Permit from the COSA Floodplain Manager - City 
Engineer's office. 

 
3. Prior to plat recordation, provide a copy of the Tom Green County Appraisal District certification indicating 

there are no delinquent taxes on the subject property of this subdivision. [Land Development and 
Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 7]. 

 
 

 

Planning Commission Requested Action: 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of a request for a replat of Approval of Block 55 Section 11, Twin Oaks Addition with 
3 conditions of approval.  

 
 

Attachments: 
Plat 

MEMO 
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Meeting 
Date: June 20, 2022 

 
To: Planning Commission 

 
From: Kyle Warren 

Planner, City of San Angelo 
 

Request: Approval of the first replat in Lot 11 G. W. Snyder’s Addition. 
 

Background: A request for approval of the first replat in Lot 11 G. W. Snyder’s Addition, being the west half of 
G. W. Snyder’s Addition as recorded in volume 24, page 75, deed records of Tom Green County, Texas. 

 
Notification: 

No notification is required by State or local codes. 
 

Conditions of Approval: 
 
 

1. Prior to plat recordation, provide a copy of the Tom Green County Appraisal District certification indicating 
there are no delinquent taxes on the subject property of this subdivision. [Land Development and 
Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 7]. 
 

2. Prior to Building Permit issuance, prepare & submit plans for sidewalk construction (Chap 9 Sec V. Sidewalks 
as amended March 15, 2022) and once plans are approved, construct to City Specifications. 

 
3. Prior to plat recordation, install necessary water and wastewater service lines to each new lot. [Land 

Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 11.I.B.2 & Chapter 12.I.A.1] Alternatively, request to the 
Department of Public Works the deferral of such requirement to a later stage of development. [Land 
Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 11.I.B.2] 

 

Planning Commission Requested Action: 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of a request for the first replat in Lot 11 G. W. Snyder’s Addition with 3 conditions 
of approval.  

 
 

Attachments: 
Plat 
 
 
 
 

MEMO 
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Meeting 
Date: June 20, 2022 

 
To: Planning Commission 

 
From: Kyle Warren 

Planner, City of San Angelo 
 

Request: Approval of the First Replat Lot 2, Block 5, Section 3, Central Plaza. 
 

Background: A request for approval of First Replat Lot 2, Block 5, Section 3, Central Plaza, being 8588 square 
feet, described and recorded in Instrument No. 202117454, Official Public Records of Tom Green County, Texas. 
  

 
Notification: 

No notification is required by State or local codes. 
 

Conditions of Approval: 
 
 

1. Prior to plat recordation, provide a copy of the Tom Green County Appraisal District certification indicating there 
are no delinquent taxes on the subject property of this subdivision. [Land Development and Subdivision 
Ordinance, Chapter 7]. 
 

2.  Prior to plat recordation, install necessary water and wastewater service lines to each new lot. [Land 
Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 11.I.B.2 & Chapter 12.I.A.1] Alternatively, request to the 
Department of Public Works the deferral of such requirement to a later stage of development. [Land 
Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 11.I.B.2] 

 

 

Planning Commission Requested Action: 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of the First Replat Lot 2, Block 5, Section 3, Central Plaza with 2 condition of 
approval.  

 
 

Attachments: 
Plat 
 
 
 
 

MEMO 
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Meeting 
Date: June 20, 2022 

 
To: Planning Commission 

 
From: Kyle Warren 

Planner, City of San Angelo 
 

Request: Approval of a replat of Tract G, The Bluffs Addition, Section 27. 
 

Background: A request for approval of a replat of Tract G, The Bluffs Addition, Section 27, City of San Angelo, 
Tome Green County, Texas. 
  

 
Notification: 

No notification is required by State or local codes. 
 

Conditions of Approval: 
 

 
1. Prior to plat recordation, provide a copy of the Tom Green County Appraisal District certification indicating 

there are no delinquent taxes on the subject property of this subdivision. [Land Development and 
Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 7]. 
 

2. Prior to plat recordation, please note on the plat the following statement: Fire hydrants and fire department 
access may need to be provided, depending upon the proposed layout of the buildings, and should be 
addressed as part of the site plan review process. 2015 International Fire Code, Section 507.5, and Appendix 
D.  

 
3. Prior to plat recordation, a drainage study shall be submitted. [Chapter 12, Planning and Development, Sec 

12.05.001; Stormwater Design Manual, Sec 2.13] 
 

4. Prior to plat recordation, prepare and submit plans for approval, illustrating the required construction of 
all internal streets, meeting the requirements for a local roadway with a minimum 40 feet of pavement 
with no sidewalk, or 36 feet of pavement width with a 4 foot wide sidewalk (minimum) on one side. [Land 
Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 10]. 

 
5. Prior to plat recordation, prepare and submit plans for approval, illustrating the proposed installation of 

water and sewer mains with required service connections and complete the installation in accordance with 
the approved version of these plans. [Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance Chapters 11.1.B and 
12.1.B; respectively] 

 
6. Indicate that Skyview Lane is going to connect directly to Stratford Avenue. 
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Planning Commission Requested Action: 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of a request for a replat of Tract G, The Bluffs Addition, Section 27 with 6 conditions 
of approval.  

 
 

Attachments: 
Plat 
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PLANNING COMMISSION – JUNE 20, 2022 
STAFF REPORT 

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE: 

Preliminary and Final Plat   Preliminary Plat and Final Plat, Wall Volunteer Fire Dept. 

SYNOPSIS: 

The first applicant recently purchased 1.5 acres of a 32.151-acre property from the other applicant, triggering 
the need to plat.  The first applicant plans to erect a new volunteer fire station on the 1.5-acre property 
requiring a final plat, and leave the remainder for future development.  Both properties are encompassed into 
the preliminary plat.   Although the property is within the City’s Extra-Territorial Jurisdiction (ETJ), the City has 
the authority to enforce its subdivision standards including any required public street improvements.  Fairway 
School Road, which abuts the large remainder property is designated as a major collector road in the City’s 
Master Thoroughfare Plan (MTP), and is required to have a minimum width of 36 feet and is only 24 feet.  Prior 
to any development on the remainder property, that owner will require a final plat which will trigger widening 
the incremental half of this street, or seek a variance. 

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
Northwest of S. U.S. Highway 87 and 
S. Loop 306 

30.98 acres out of the J. S. Stooksberry Survey No. 8, Abstract Nos. 
8108 and 8238   

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE: 

N/A   N/A (ETJ) R- Rural  
Preliminary:  32.151 acres 
Final: 1.5 acres 

THOROUGHFARE PLAN: 
 S. U.S. Highway 87 (Freeway TXDOT) – required:  N/A; provided: 250’ ROW; 80’ paving width. 

 Fairway School Road (Major Collector Street) – required 70’ or min. 56’ ROW; 48’ paving width or 
min. 36’; provided: 70’ ROW; 24’ paving width. 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends DENIAL of the Preliminary Plat; DENIAL of a variance from Chapter 9.II.B of the LSDO to 
not require a local street connection through the Preliminary Plat that would reduce the residential block 
length to less than 2,200 feet, and DENIAL of a Final Plat for Wall Volunteer Fire Department. 

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER: 

Owners:  Wall Volunteer Fire Department, Inc. 
and Frances Whittington  
Petitioner:  Charles Michalewicz 

STAFF CONTACT: 

Jeff Fisher, AICP 
Chief Planner  
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1550 
jeff.fisher@cosatx.us 

mailto:jeff.fisher@cosatx.us
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PLANNING COMMISSION 
Preliminary Plat and Final Plat, Wall Volunteer Fire Department  
June 20, 2022 

Conformity with Comprehensive Plan and Intent of Purpose Statements: Chapter 5.III.A.3(c)(3) of the 
Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance states that the Planning Commission may “deny 
approval of the final plat, if the Planning Commission finds the final plat does not comply with 
requirements of this or other applicable municipal ordinances, or if in the Commission's opinion, the 
proposal would not be in conformance with the City's Comprehensive Plan and/or with the intent of 
purpose statements set forth in Chapter 2 of this Ordinance.”  Lot 1 on the final plat matches the same 
boundary of the lot shown on the preliminary and conforms with the preliminary plat. 
 
Variances:  The applicant has submitted a variance request from Chapter 9.II.B of the Land 
Development and Subdivision Ordinance (LDSO) to not require a local street connection through the 
Preliminary Plat that would reduce the residential block length to less than 2,200 feet.  The northeast 
end of the property is 2,660 feet from the nearest street to the west.  Not including a north-south road 
through this property would result in the creation of a block that exceeds the maximum 2,200’ block 
length.  From this point, the property is 5,122 feet from FM 1223 to the east.  Establishing a local street 
connecting through the plat would provide better circulation through the area as it develops in the 
future.  The owner of the property facing Fairway School Road is under no obligation to construct this 
road now, but only in the future as additional properties are platted and developed. 
 
In accordance with Chapter 1, Section IV.A, the Planning Commission shall not approve a variance 
unless the request meets the four criteria below based upon the evidence that is presented: 
 

1. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public safety, health or welfare, or 
be injurious to other property.   
The applicant believes no additional street should be required because there is no development 
designated for the remaining property.  The area contains a mix of agricultural and residential 
uses, including a cluster of residential homes immediately to the east.  The Future Land Use is 
“Rural” for this area which supports future zoning to Ranch and Estate (R&E), allowing homes 
to be built on one acre lots if annexed into the City.  Staff believes as development intensifies 
over time, an additional street would protect the public safety, health and welfare of residents, 
providing more connectivity through the area and reducing congestion on the major roadways.  
For this reason, Staff recommends denial of the variance and requests that the road be 
designated on the preliminary plat as required by ordinance. 

 
2. The conditions upon which the request for a Variance is based are unique to the property for 

which the variance is sought and are not applicable generally to other property.   
The applicant indicates that the lots will likely become industrial or commercial in future.  Staff 
disagrees given the Future Land Use Plan designation of “Rural” mentioned above applies to 
this property and would not allow commercial or residential development.  Even so, a change 
to the Future Land Use Plan would be necessary to re-designate this area as “Commercial”. 
 

3. Because of the particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the 
specific property involved, a particular hardship to the owner would result, as distinguished 
from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of these regulations is carried out.   

https://library.municode.com/tx/san_angelo/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=COOR_CH2ADPE
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PLANNING COMMISSION 
Preliminary Plat and Final Plat, Wall Volunteer Fire Department  
June 20, 2022 

All Variances:  Staff does not believe there are any topographical conditions that would prevent 
adding the street connection through the property.  
 

4. The Variance will not, in any significant way, vary the provisions of applicable ordinances.  
All Variances:  Not providing the additional street connection impedes adequate traffic flow 
and circulation, particularly as future development occurs.  By approving a Preliminary Plat 
without this road, the City would lose the ability to require this in the future as the area 
develops.  Staff believes approval of this variance would vary the applicable ordinances and set 
a negative precedent.  

 
Recommendations: 
Staff recommends DENIAL of the Preliminary Plat; DENIAL of a variance from Chapter 9.II.B of the LSDO 
to not require a local street connection through the Preliminary Plat that would reduce the residential 
block length to less than 2,200 feet, and DENIAL of a Final Plat for Wall Volunteer Fire Department. 
 
Attachments: 
Aerial Map 
Preliminary Plat 
Final Plat 
Applications 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 
Preliminary Plat and Final Plat, Wall Volunteer Fire Department  
June 20, 2022 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 
Preliminary Plat and Final Plat, Wall Volunteer Fire Department  
June 20, 2022 

 
Preliminary Plat  
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PLANNING COMMISSION 
Preliminary Plat and Final Plat, Wall Volunteer Fire Department  
June 20, 2022 

Final Plat  
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PLANNING COMMISSION 
Preliminary Plat and Final Plat, Wall Volunteer Fire Department  
June 20, 2022 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 
Preliminary Plat and Final Plat, Wall Volunteer Fire Department  
June 20, 2022 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 
Preliminary Plat and Final Plat, Wall Volunteer Fire Department  
June 20, 2022 

 

 



STAFF REPORT - Z22-12 
Scheduled Hearings: 

Planning Commission:  June 20th, 2022 
City Council 1st reading:  July 19th, 2022 

City Council 2nd reading:  August 2nd, 2022 

APPLICATION TYPE: CASES: 

Rezoning Z22-12: Bentwood/Enclave Court 

SYNOPSIS: 

A request for approval of a rezoning from the Multi-Family Residential (RM-1) and the General Commercial (CG) 
zoning districts to the Single Family Residential (RS-1) Zoning District, being 25 undeveloped acres located near 
Enclave CT and Crystal Point Drive. 

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

Near Enclave Court, Crystal Point Drive and 
Wolf Creek Drive 

Acres: 22.542, Abst: A-0052 S-0177, Survey: C BERBERICH, 
22.542 ACRES IN ABST 4210 & ABST 52 &  Abst: A-0052 S-0177, 
Survey: C BERBERICK, 15.060 ACRES**AB RR ROW 

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE: 

SMD District #1 – Tommy Hiebert 
Country Club Neighborhood 

RM-1/CG N – Neighborhood  25.061 acres 

NOTIFICATIONS: 

38 notifications for Z22-12 were mailed within a 200-foot radius on June 2, 2022.    

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
  Staff recommends APPROVAL of a rezoning from the Multi-Family Residential (RM-1) and the General Commercial 
zoning districts to the Single-Family Residential (RS-1) zoning district, being 25.061 acres, located near Enclave CT 
and Crystal Point Drive. 
 
PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER: 

Property Owner and Applicant: 
Bentwood Country Club LLC 

STAFF CONTACT: 

Kyle Warren 
Planner  
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1546 
Kyle.warren@cosatx.us 



Page 2 PLANNING COMMISSION 
Staff Report – Z22-12:  Bentwood/Enclave Court 
June 20, 2022 

Rezonings: Section 212(G) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the Planning Commission and City 
Council consider, at minimum, seven (7) factors in determining the appropriateness of any rezoning 
request as outlined in #1 through #7 below: 
 
1. Compatible with Plans and Policies.  Whether the proposed amendment is compatible with the 

Comprehensive Plan and any other land use policies adopted by the Planning Commission or City 
Council.  The Bentwood neighborhood has a future land use of neighborhood. The zoning from 
RM-1 and CG to RS-1 zoning would bring the zoning in compatibility with the future land use. 
 

2. Consistent with Zoning Ordinance.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment 
would conflict with any portion of this Zoning Ordinance.  The RS-1 zoning requires a minimum 
5,000 sq. ft. lot area, a 50-foot lot frontage, and a 100-foot lot depth for a single family unit. The 
already approved plat for this location more than meets these dimension and size requirements. 
 

3. Compatible with Surrounding Area.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment 
is compatible with existing and proposed uses surrounding the subject land and is the 
appropriate zoning district for the land.  The surrounding area is residential with similar housing 
styles and lot sizes. The zoning would remain a residential use and would not vary with the 
surrounding area/zoning to any extent. 

 
4. Changed Conditions.  Whether and the extent to which there are changed conditions that require 

an amendment.  The property owners want the amendment to change to RS-1 to be able to build 
single family housing in this undeveloped area, which given the current zoning of RM-1 and CG, 
they cannot do. 
 

5. Effect on Natural Environment.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment 
would result in significant adverse impacts on the natural environment, including but not limited 
to water and air quality, noise, storm water management, wildlife, vegetation, wetlands and the 
practical functioning of the natural environment.  Staff does not anticipate any adverse 
environmental affects at this time. The area in question is raw land adjacent to Bentwood Country 
Club. 

 
6. Community Need.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment addresses a 

demonstrated community need.  The raw land in question logically makes sense to be developed 
as RS-1 lots as that is what completely surrounds the area.  

 
7. Development Patterns.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment would result 

in a logical and orderly pattern of urban development in the community.  This zone change will 
be in keeping with the overall development of Bentwood Country Club. 

 
Recommendation:   
Staff recommends APPROVAL of a rezoning from the Multi-Family Residential (RM-1) and General 
Commercial (CG) Zoning Districts to the Single-Family Residential (RS-1) Zoning District. 
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Staff Report – Z22-12:  Bentwood/Enclave Court 
June 20, 2022 

 
Attachments: 
Aerial/ Zoning Map 
Future Land Use Map 
Notification Map 
Photographs   
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Staff Report – Z22-12:  Bentwood/Enclave Court 
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Photos of Site and Surrounding Area 
 

 
 

 



STAFF REPORT - Z22-13 
Scheduled Hearings: 

Planning Commission:  June 20, 2022 
City Council 1st reading:  July 19, 2022 

City Council 2nd reading:  August 2, 2022 

APPLICATION TYPE: CASES: 

Rezoning Z22-13:  Part of 300 Blks. Of W. Avenue A and W. Avenue B 

SYNOPSIS: 

The owners of 308 W. Avenue B approached Planning and Permitting Staff to legalize a third residential unit 
located to the rear of the property.  The Appraisal District identifies the primary home and a detached accessory 
apartment, but does not identify that the structure has been used for residential purposes.  This led the owners 
to apply for a zone change from RS-2 to RM-1 to allow a third unit. The City has joined the owners by requesting 
that the remaining RS-2 properties on the block also be rezoned to RM-1, except for Lot 13 which would be 
rezoned to CG to allow it to continue to be used as a parking lot for Crockett National Bank. 

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

Southeast of S. Koenigheim St. and W. Ave. A 
East half of Lots 6 and 13, and all of Lots 7-12 in Block 6, Park 
Heights Addition 

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE: 

SMD District #3 – Harry Thomas  
Fort Concho  

  RS-2  D- Downtown  1.08 acres 

NOTIFICATIONS: 

22 notifications for Z22-04 were mailed within a 200-foot radius on May 6, 2022.   No responses have been 
received to date. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
  Staff recommends APPROVAL of a rezoning from the Two-Family Residential (RS-2) to the Low Rise Multifamily 
Residential (RM-1) on 0.943 acres, and General Commercial (CG) Zoning District on the remaining 0.137 acres being Lot 
13 in Block 6 of the Park Place Addition, located southeast of S. Koenigheim St. and W. Ave. A. 
 
PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER: 

Applicants: 
Brent and Teri Kolster and City of San Angelo  

STAFF CONTACT: 

Jeff Fisher, AICP 
Chief Planner  
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1550 
jeff.fisher@cosatx.us 
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Staff Report – Z22-13:  300 Blks. of W. Avenue A and W. Avenue B 
July 19, 2022 

 

Additional Information:  On April 27, 2022, the owners of 308 W. Avenue B obtained a permit (#22-
1964) to remove the third structure which needed repair.  The structure is now back on the property 
and will require a new permit as well as a change of occupancy to allow it be used for a residence 
should the rezoning be approved.   
 
Rezonings: Section 212(G) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the Planning Commission and City 
Council consider, at minimum, seven (7) factors in determining the appropriateness of any rezoning 
request as outlined in #1 through #7 below: 
 
1. Compatible with Plans and Policies.  Whether the proposed amendment is compatible with the 

Comprehensive Plan and any other land use policies adopted by the Planning Commission or City 
Council.  The properties is located within the City’s “Downtown” Future Land Use in the 
Comprehensive Plan.  Rezoning to RM-1 would be consistent with the Downtown policies which 
support residential development, and would provide an effective transition between the bank 
zoned CG to the west and the residential RS-2 neighborhood to the east and south.  

 
2. Consistent with Zoning Ordinance.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment 

would conflict with any portion of this Zoning Ordinance.  The requested RM-1 and CG would 
allow the current uses and comply with the applicable development standards for this zone 
districts.  The third unit at W. Ave B would require a 20-foot rear yard setback and 5-foot side yard 
setback as required for single-family structures in RM-1 zoning districts.  There are 5 paved parking 
spaces on the property to accommodate the 1.75 spaces required for the 2-bedroom house, and 
1.5 spaces for each of the two, one-bedroom structures. 
 

3. Compatible with Surrounding Area.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment 
is compatible with existing and proposed uses surrounding the subject land and is the 
appropriate zoning district for the land.   The properties are located between commercial uses to 
the west along S. Koenigheim St. and mainly single-family residences to the south and east.  Staff 
believes the rezoning allowing RM-1 is an effective transition between higher density commercial 
and lower density single-family homes.   

 
4. Changed Conditions.  Whether and the extent to which there are changed conditions that require 

an amendment.  When the applicants came in to discuss repairing the third unit, it was determined 
this was not a legal dwelling unit.   
 

5. Effect on Natural Environment.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment 
would result in significant adverse impacts on the natural environment, including but not limited 
to water and air quality, noise, storm water management, wildlife, vegetation, wetlands and the 
practical functioning of the natural environment.  There are no anticipated adverse effects on 
neighboring properties.  No additional paving would be required and the applicants have not 
indicated intent to enlarge the existing third structure. 
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6. Community Need.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment addresses a 
demonstrated community need.  Staff believes there is a community need for more residential 
living in this location, consistent with the Downtown policies of the City’s Comprehensive Plan. 

 
7. Development Patterns.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment would result 

in a logical and orderly pattern of urban development in the community.  The property will have 
continue to have access from W. Avenue B.  Parking will be shared on the existing driveway that 
fronts this street.  A replat will be required to combine Lot 12 with the west ½ of Lot 11 for W. 
Avenue B which has been communicated to the applicant. 

 
Recommendation:   
Staff recommends APPROVAL of a rezoning from the Two-Family Residential (RS-2) to the Low Rise 
Multifamily Residential (RM-1) on 0.943 acres, and General Commercial (CG) Zoning District on the 
remaining 0.137 acres being Lot 13 in Block 6 of the Park Place Addition, located southeast of S. Koenigheim 
St. and W. Ave. A. 
 
Note:  The applicants of 308 W. Avenue B will be required to replat this property which includes Lot 12 
and the west ½ of Lot 11 prior to permitting.  
 
 
Attachments: 
Aerial Map 
Future Land Use Map 
Zoning Map  
Close-Up of Block including 308 W. Avenue B 
Application  
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Close-Up of Block including 308 W. Avenue B 
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STAFF REPORT - Z22-14 
Scheduled Hearings: 

Planning Commission:  June 20, 2022 
City Council 1st reading:  July 19, 2022 

City Council 2nd reading:  August 2, 2022

APPLICATION TYPE: CASES: 

Rezoning Z22-14:  200 Blk. Of W. Avenue L 

SYNOPSIS: 

The new owner of 213 and 223 W. Avenue L at the southeast corner of W. Avenue L and S. Randolph Street has 
requested to rezone these properties to RM-1 to allow four apartment units.  Given that the entire block is zoned 
General Commercial/Heavy Commercial (CG/CH) but almost all properties have residential dwellings, the City has 
joined this request to also rezone 209 and 211 W. Avenue L to RM-1, and rezone 205 & 207 W. Avenue L and 
1601-1607 Hill Street to CG.  This would allow the owner of 207 and 209 W. Avenue L, and 1601-1607 Hill Street 
to have commercial zoning as he requested (and not RM-1), and remove the heavy commercial component from 
this area. 

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

Southeast of S. Koenigheim St. and W. Ave. A 
East half of Lots 6 and 13, and all of Lots 7-12 in Block 6, Park 
Heights Addition 

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE: 

SMD District #3 – Harry Thomas  
Fort Concho  

  CG/CH  N- Neighborhood  1.24 acres 

NOTIFICATIONS: 

28 notifications for Z22-04 were mailed within a 200-foot radius on May 6, 2022.   No responses have been 
received to date. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
  Staff recommends APPROVAL of a rezoning from the General Commercial/Heavy Commercial (CG/CH) Zoning District 
to the Low Rise Multifamily Residential (RM-1) on 1610 S. Randolph Street, and 213 and 223 W. Avenue L being 0.53 
acres, and General Commercial (CG) Zoning District on 207 and 209 W. Avenue L, and 1601-1607 Hill Street being 
0.71 acres, located southeast of W. Avenue L and S. Randolph Street. 
 PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER: 

Applicants: 
Zill Properties and Investments LLC (Zane 
Willard) and City of San Angelo  

STAFF CONTACT: 

Jeff Fisher, AICP 
Chief Planner  
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1550 
jeff.fisher@cosatx.us 
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Rezonings: Section 212(G) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the Planning Commission and City 
Council consider, at minimum, seven (7) factors in determining the appropriateness of any rezoning 
request as outlined in #1 through #7 below: 
 
1. Compatible with Plans and Policies.  Whether the proposed amendment is compatible with the 

Comprehensive Plan and any other land use policies adopted by the Planning Commission or City 
Council.  The properties are located within the City’s “Neighborhood” Future Land Use in the 
Comprehensive Plan.  Rezoning to RM-1 would be consistent with these policies which call to 
“promote neighborhood diversity and security by encouraging a mix of age, income, and housing 
choices within San Angelo’s neighborhoods.”  The applicant of rezoning 213 and 223 W. Avenue L 
if approved would allow four new residential units, consistent with the above policy to provide 
more housing.  The residential properties to be rezoned RM-1 while currently used for single-family 
homes, would be allowed to be used for two-unit dwellings (duplexes), zero lot line homes, or 
townhomes in future based on their lot sizes.  Or, they could be combined to allow multifamily 
housing which is what the applicant of 213 and 223 W. Avenue L intends to do.  Rezoning the other 
lots to CG would remove the heavy commercial designation (currently CG/”CH”) that allows 
incompatible uses such as industrial storage, and allow the existing restaurant to continue. 

 
2. Consistent with Zoning Ordinance.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment 

would conflict with any portion of this Zoning Ordinance.  The requested RM-1 and CG would 
allow the current uses and comply with the applicable development standards for these districts.  
The applicant has expressed interest in replatting 213 and 223 W. Avenue into a single lot in an 
east-west orientation, and expand the lot depth of 1610 S. Randolph Street in the same 
orientation.  This would bring both lots into compliance with RM-1 zoning (minimum 60’ x 100’ for 
apartment living which would allow all other housing types also). 
 

3. Compatible with Surrounding Area.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment 
is compatible with existing and proposed uses surrounding the subject land and is the 
appropriate zoning district for the land.   Rezoning the properties to RM-1 would be compatible 
with the surrounding area which contains CG/CH zoning to the west, and RS-2 zoning with mainly 
single-family homes to the northeast, east, and south.  There is an industrial ML zoned vacant 
property to the north but this is intended for commercial uses in future per the Comprehensive 
Plan’s Commercial designation.  Rezoning the subject properties to RM-1 would provide an 
effective transition between this future commercial area, and low-density single-family area to the 
east and south. 

 
4. Changed Conditions.  Whether and the extent to which there are changed conditions that require 

an amendment.  The new owner of 213 and 223 W. Avenue L is seeking to rezone these properties 
for apartment living which triggered the City to consider expanding this zoning to include the entire 
block north of the alley.   
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5. Effect on Natural Environment.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment 
would result in significant adverse impacts on the natural environment, including but not limited 
to water and air quality, noise, storm water management, wildlife, vegetation, wetlands and the 
practical functioning of the natural environment.  There are no anticipated adverse effects on 
neighboring properties.  Any future development would require a review of grading, drainage, and 
stormwater runoff at that time. 

 
6. Community Need.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment addresses a 

demonstrated community need.  Staff believes there is a community need for more residential 
living in this location, consistent with the Neighborhood policies of the City’s Comprehensive Plan. 

 
7. Development Patterns.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment would result 

in a logical and orderly pattern of urban development in the community.  All properties will 
continue to have access from the adjoining streets, S. Randolph Street, W. Avenue L, and Hill 
Street. 

 
Recommendation:   
Staff recommends APPROVAL of a rezoning from the General Commercial/Heavy Commercial (CG/CH) 
Zoning District to the Low Rise Multifamily Residential (RM-1) on 1610 S. Randolph Street, and 213 and 223 
W. Avenue L being 0.53 acres, and General Commercial (CG) Zoning District on 207 and 209 W. Avenue L, 
and 1601-1607 Hill Street being 0.71 acres, located southeast of W. Avenue L and S. Randolph Street. 
 
 
 
Note:  A replat is required prior to any future development on 223 W. Avenue L and 1610 S. Randolph 
Street, both of which are currently substandard lot fragments.   
 
 
Attachments: 
Aerial Map 
Future Land Use Map 
Zoning Map  
Close-up of block to be rezoned 
Application  
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Close-up of block to be rezoned 
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STAFF REPORT - Z22-15 
Scheduled Hearings: 

Planning Commission:  June 20, 2022 
City Council 1st reading:  July 19, 2022 

City Council 2nd reading:  August 2, 2022

APPLICATION TYPE: CASES: 

Rezoning Z22-15:  103 & 107 W. 14th St. 

SYNOPSIS: 

On January 24, 2022, the applicants request for a rezoning from RS-2 to CN on the property was denied by the 
Planning Commission.  They appealed to City Council where City Council upheld the Planning Commission denial 
and the rezoning was not approved.  The applicants have an existing church and are looking at adding a retail 
component.  They have now returned with this rezoning from RS-2 to CO which allows less intense uses than CN.  
If approved, the applicants intend to apply for an amendment to their existing Conditional Use for a church to 
allow the additional use of a faith-based bookstore. 

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

Southwest corner of N. Irving St./W. 14th St. 
East half of Lots 6 and 13, and all of Lots 7-12 in Block 6, Park 
Heights Addition 

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE: 

SMD District #4 – Lucy Gonzales  
Blackshear Neighborhood 

   RS-2 N – Neighborhood   0.23 acres 

NOTIFICATIONS: 

23 notifications for Z22-15 were mailed within a 200-foot radius on May 6, 2022.   No responses have been 
received to date. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends APPROVAL of a rezoning from the Two-Family Residential (RS-2) Zoning District to the Office 
Commercial (CO) Zoning District; being 0.23 acres, located at 103 & 107 W. 14th Street. 

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER: 

Property Owners and Applicants: 
Edward and Linda Gonzales 

STAFF CONTACT: 

Jeff Fisher, AICP 
Chief Planner  
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1550 
jeff.fisher@cosatx.us 
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Rezonings: Section 212(G) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the Planning Commission and City 
Council consider, at minimum, seven (7) factors in determining the appropriateness of any rezoning 
request as outlined in #1 through #7 below: 
 
1. Compatible with Plans and Policies.  Whether the proposed amendment is compatible with the 

Comprehensive Plan and any other land use policies adopted by the Planning Commission or City 
Council.  The property is located within a “Neighborhood” Future Land Use designation in the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan, updated in 2009.   The neighborhood policies call to “promote an appropriate 
balance of use within each neighborhood” and that there should be a “neighborhood commercial 
center within walking distance of all homes within the defined neighborhood boundary.”  Rezoning 
to Office Commercial (CO) is consistent with these policies. CO zoning would allow the existing 
church to serve the surrounding residential neighborhood, and require an amendment to the 
existing Conditional Use (CU) for the faith-based bookstore.  The CU amendment would allow the 
Commission to require certain conditions to ensure compatibility with the neighborhood, and 
ensure no other incompatible retail uses would be allowed, as it would be exclusively for the 
bookstore.  
 
2. Consistent with Zoning Ordinance.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed 
amendment would conflict with any portion of this Zoning Ordinance.  The combined lots will 
have a lot area of 10,000-sq. ft. in compliance with CO zoning.  There are currently two parking 
spaces on the property for the church as required.  Any portion of the building used for a bookstore 
will require a change of occupancy permit and additional parking at 1 space per 200 sq. ft. of floor 
area accessible to the public.  Staff measured the remaining concrete area on the property and the 
applicant can stripe at least four more parking spaces if needed.   

 
3. Compatible with Surrounding Area.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment 

is compatible with existing and proposed uses surrounding the subject land and is the 
appropriate zoning district for the land.   The CO zoning is compatible with the surrounding area 
which contains other commercial and institutional uses.  These include The Church of the Bread of 
Life to the west approved by the Planning Commission on December 17, 2018 (CU18-24), a funeral 
home approved in 1954 by a Special Permit (SP153), and commercial zoning and uses along the 
Martin Luther King Drive and N. Chadbourne Street corridors nearby. 

 
4. Changed Conditions.  Whether and the extent to which there are changed conditions that require 

an amendment.  The applicants and operators of the church wish to add a faith-based bookstore 
which is not allowed in the RS-2 zoning or the approved Conditional Use which only allows the 
church.  
 

5. Effect on Natural Environment.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment 
would result in significant adverse impacts on the natural environment, including but not limited 
to water and air quality, noise, storm water management, wildlife, vegetation, wetlands and the 
practical functioning of the natural environment.  Staff does not anticipate any adverse 
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environmental affects at this time.  If additional parking is required at time of permitting, a review 
of drainage, grading, and stormwater will be conducted by Engineering Services to address any 
environmental issues. 

 
6. Community Need.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment addresses a 

demonstrated community need.  Staff believes there is a need for small-scale, office commercial 
zoning in this area.  A faith-based bookstore should generate less traffic than a retail use such as a 
coffee shop, and is compatible with the existing church.  

 
7. Development Patterns.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment would result 

in a logical and orderly pattern of urban development in the community.  The property is located 
on a corner property fronting a collector road (14th Street) and not in the middle of residential 
homes, respecting the existing land use pattern already established. 

 
Recommendation:   
Staff recommends APPROVAL of a rezoning from the Two-Family Residential (RS-2) Zoning District to the 
Office Commercial (CO) Zoning District; being 0.23 acres, located at 103 & 107 W. 14th Street. 
 
 
Attachments: 
Aerial Map 
Future Land Use Map 
Zoning Map  
Application  
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PLANNING COMMISSION – JUNE 20, 2022 
STAFF REPORT 

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE: 

Conditional Use  CU22-12:  24 W. College Avenue    

SYNOPSIS: 

On May 19, 2022, the applicant received approval from the Design and Historic Review Commission (DHRC) for a 
Downtown District Overlay Zone approval for a new 115-foot tall, high grade steel monopole telecommunication 
tower with related equipment.  They now require a Conditional Use (CU) from the Planning Commission to 
facilitate construction as a tower is not permitted without a CU in the CBD Zoning District. The tower will be a 
light gray color to blend in with surrounding buildings and the sky.  It will be co-locatable.  The applicant also 
plans to erect a 7’ brick masonry fence around the tower for screening and security.  All structures will be located 
within a 907-sq. ft. leased area at the northeast corner of the property which is being used as a parking lot for 
First Christian Church. 

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

Northeast of N. Chadbourne St. and E. 
College Ave. 

San Angelo Addition, Block 43, Lots 4-6 and the west 25’ of Lots 1-
3; and Miles Acre Lots Addition, the south 100’ of Block 8 and 8 ¼ 
and the south 100’ of the east part of Lot 7 

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE: 

SMD District #3 – Harry Thomas  
Downtown Neighborhood 

     CBD         D - Downtown  0.828 acres 

THOROUGHFARE PLAN: 
E. College Avenue – Urban Local Street, required:  50’ ROW, 40 paved or 36’ paved with a 4’ sidewalk; provided: 
56’ ROW, 50 paved with 4’ sidewalks on both sides of street. 
 NOTIFICATIONS: 

13 notifications mailed within 200-foot radius on June 7, 2022.  No responses have been received to date. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends APPROVAL of a monopole tower and related equipment for CU22-12, subject to six 
Conditions of Approval. 

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER: 

Owner:  First Christian Church 
Petitioner:  Mr. Dane Wilkins, Vincent 
Gerard & Associates 

STAFF CONTACT: 

Jeff Fisher, AICP 
Chief Planner  
(325) 657-4210, Ext. 1550 
jeff.fisher@cosatx.us 
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Conditional Uses: Section 208(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the Planning Commission and 
City Council consider, at minimum, six factors in determining the appropriateness of any Conditional 
Use request. 
 
1. Impacts Minimized.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use creates 

adverse effects, including adverse visual impacts, on adjacent properties.  The property is 
located in a CBD zoning district which allows a variety of retail commercial uses.  Staff believes 
that the proposed 7’ brick masonry fence around the tower for screening and security will 
minimize impacts on adjacent properties.   
 

2. Consistent with Zoning Ordinance. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional 
use would conflict with any portion of this Zoning Ordinance.  The tower is exempt from the 
Section 426 policies of the Zoning Ordinance for telecommunication towers being in the CBD 
Zoning District.  The tower is however subject to the setbacks and standards of 502.B pertaining 
to structures in the CBD Zoning District.  CBD Zoning requires a 25-foot front yard setback and the 
proposed tower is 194.6 feet from the front property line facing E. College Avenue.  There are no 
side or rear yard setbacks required for the property abutting other non-residential uses.  
Nonetheless, the tower is at least 15 feet from the nearest rear and east side yard property line 
in compliance. 

 
3. Compatible with Surrounding Area. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional 

use is compatible with existing and anticipated uses surrounding the subject land.  The tower is 
compatible with the surrounding area which includes a wide range of commercial and 
institutional uses. 

 
4. Effect on Natural Environment.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use 

would result in significant adverse impacts on the natural environment, including but not 
limited to water and air quality, noise, storm water management, wildlife, vegetation, 
wetlands and the practical functioning of the natural environment.  Planning Staff does not 
anticipate any adverse impacts on the natural environment.  

 
5. Community Need.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use addresses a 

demonstrated community need.  The applicant indicates that the tower will provided needed 
wireless telecommunication services to the community. 

 
6. Development Patterns.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use would 

result in a logical and orderly pattern of urban development in the community.  Development 
patterns will not change if approved.  The tower will be located on the site of an existing parking 
lot. 

 
Recommendation:   
Staff recommends APPROVAL of a monopole tower and related equipment for CU22-12, subject to six 
Conditions of Approval: 
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1. No more than one telecommunication tower shall be permitted on the subject property. The 

tower shall be a monopole design and not exceed a height of 115 feet, including any apparatus 

attached to the tower itself. 

 

2. The applicant shall obtain a building permit for the new tower from the Permits and Inspections 

Division. 

 

3. The tower and any associated equipment shall be screened with a minimum 7-foot tall opaque 

fence as approved by the Design and Historic Review Commission (DHRC). 

 

4. The Petitioner shall indicate the final latitudinal and longitudinal coordinates related to the set 

placement of the telecommunication tower on the Building Permit for GIS tracking purposes. 

 

5. The tower shall be co-locatable which can support a minimum of two antenna arrays from two 

separate wireless communication system providers or users. 

 
6. The applicant shall submit Form 7460 to the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) for notice of 

proposed construction or alteration, and obtain approval if necessary.   

 
Attachments: 
Aerial Map 
Future Land Use Map  
Zoning Map 
Plans  
Application
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Photos of Site and Surrounding Area 
 
LOOKING NORTH TOWARDS TOWER LOCATION             PROPOSED TOWER LOCATION TOWARDS OAKES ST. 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LOOKING SOUTH TOWARDS COLLEGE AVE.                               LOOKING WEST TOWARDS S. BELL ST.                                                                  T  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LOOKING SOUTH AT CHURCH 
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Concept Plan 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Page 9 PLANNING COMMISSION 
Staff Report –CU22-12:  24 E. College Avenue  
June 20, 2022 

Tower Elevation 
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7’ tall screening fence 
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Meeting 
Date: June 16, 2022 
 
To: Design and Historic Review Commission (DHRC) 
 
From: Jeff Fisher, AICP 

Chief Planner 
 
Requests:    Public Hearing and Consideration of the Following Items:  
 

1) Z22-02:  an Ordinance to adopt a new Historic District in Downtown San Angelo, 
generally located north of Concho River, east of N. Irving Street; south of E. 4th 
Street; and west of S. Oakes Street; 

2) An Ordinance amending Chapter 12, Planning and Development of the City 
Code of Ordinances, Exhibit A – Zoning Ordinance, Section 211 “Historic Overlay 
Zone”, amending the criteria and process for a Certificate of Appropriateness 
and demolitions, and establishing an administrative process; and, 

3) A resolution adopting the City’s Historic Preservation Design Guidelines for the 
Central Business District and expanding the boundary north to 4th Street.   

 
Item 1:  Creation of a New Historic District in Downtown San Angelo: 

 On January 20, 2022, the DHRC recommended approval of this proposed historic district 
as shown on the attached map.  However, State Law also requires that property owners 
are sent a statement of intent explaining the regulations, procedures, tax benefits, and 
rehabilitation options associated with the designation which are outlined in this report 
(see Item 2).  Therefore, Staff re-notified all 144 affected property owners and included 
the statement of intent, as well as the 58 owners within 200’ of the affected properties.     

 A three-fourths majority vote is required by the DHRC for property owners that do not 
consent to their property becoming historically designated.  For all properties 
recommended to be approved historic by the DHRC, City Council action is required.  This 
is scheduled for their June 21, 2022 City Council meeting.   

 If approved, a Certificate of Appropriateness would be required for exterior 
construction (see Item 2).  However, underlying zoning would not be affected.  If you 
are zoned CBD which allows a retail store, you would still be allowed to operate a retail 
store.  Exterior construction however would be subject to a design review process. 
Background: 
o In September 2020, the City of San Angelo commissioned HHM & Associates, Inc. of Austin, 

Texas, to undertake a historic resources survey of downtown San Angelo. The project 
identified, documented, and evaluated all buildings, structures, sites, landscapes, and 
objects within the survey boundaries regardless of construction date.  

MEMO 
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o The report recommended four Downtown Historic District options per the attached map.  
Planning Staff are recommending the first option “Chadbourne Corridor Commercial 
Historic District” being approximately 78 acres generally located north of Concho River, 
east of N. Irving Street; south of E. 4th Street; and west of S. Oakes Street.   

o Each property surveyed received a ranking of high, medium, or low to be designated 
historic. High priority were determined to be “contributing” to the historic significance and 
character of the district and are eligible for listing in the National Registry of Historic Places 
(NRHP).  Medium priority properties were those that were also contributing but ineligible 
for NRHP listing.  Low priority properties were those that were “non-contributing” to the 
historic significance and character of the district.   

 
Recommended Action – Item 1: 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of the new Downtown Historic Overlay Zone, generally located north 
of Concho River, east of N. Irving Street; south of E. 4th Street; and west of S. Oakes Street. 
 
 
Item 2:  Amending the criteria for a Certificate of Appropriateness – CofA (required for exterior 
construction and demolitions on historic properties) and creating an administrative process: 

o Historic properties currently require a “Certificate of Appropriateness” application for any 
exterior construction.  This includes exterior reconstruction, alteration, rehabilitation, 
additions or relocation of buildings.  Interior construction does not require an approval, 
although may still require a building permit.   

 

Review Process for Certificate of Appropriateness (CofA) applications 

Current  Proposed  

 no distinction between high, medium 
and low priority properties 

 Different process for high and medium 
versus low priority properties  

 all properties require a CofA  high and medium properties and 
demolitions on all properties require a 
CofA; low priority require a Downtown 
District approval (lower standard) 

 all properties subject to 10 criteria in 
the Zoning Ordinance from the 
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards 
for the Rehabilitation of Historic 
Buildings. 

 high and medium properties and 
demolitions subject to 10 criteria in Zoning 
Ordinance, and: 

 City’s Central Business District (CBD) 
Historic Guidelines; 

 Secretary of Interior’s Guidelines for 
Treatment of Historic Properties; 

 Historic surveys/other information 
indicating original building design  

 Low priority properties only subject to 
current guidelines in Downtown District 

 All CofA requests must be approved 
by DHRC 

 New administrative process allowing the 
Planning Director to approve certain 
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requests consistent with admin. process 
for Downtown Zone approvals (include 
signs under 50 sq. ft., fences or walls 
without messaging, exterior painting, etc. 
(see attached). 

 No provision specifying requirements 
for demolitions by willful act or 
negligence  

 Provision added to require CofA’s for 
demolitions by willful act or negligence, 
owner required to repair or restore the 
structure  

 
Recommended Action – Item 2: 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of an Ordinance amending Chapter 12, Planning and Development of 
the City Code of Ordinances, Exhibit A – Zoning Ordinance, Sections 211 “Historic Overlay Zone”, 
amending the criteria and process for a Certificate of Appropriateness and demolitions, and 
establishing an administrative process. 
 
 
Item 3:  Adopting the Historic Preservation Design Guidelines for the Central Business District 
(CBD) and expanding the boundary north to 4th Street  

 Planning Staff have used these guidelines since 2010 when reviewing Certificate of 
Appropriateness requests, however, no formal action has been taken to officially adopt 
them. Given the new historic district (Item 1) which will encompass 144 properties and 
the increased need for historic preservation of San Angelo’s buildings, Staff recommends 
formally adopting these guidelines and expanding the boundary north to 4th Street to 
encompass all of the properties in the proposed Chadbourne Corridor Historic District 
(See attached map in yellow).  This will allow Staff to review these guidelines in addition 
to others when reviewing Certificate of Appropriateness requests.  These can then be 
added to the City’s website and communicated to applicants so they full understand the 
process and what is being reviewed.  

 
Recommended Action – Item 3: 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of a resolution adopting the City’s Historic Preservation Design 
Guidelines for the Central Business District and expanding the boundary north to 4th Street.   
 
 
Attachments:  
Recommended Historic District 
Overall Map  
Notice Map – Property Owners 
Notice Map – Owners within 200 feet 
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RECOMMENDED HISTORIC DISTRICTS – HISTORIC SURVEY  
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OVERALL MAP 
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Notice Map – Property Owners 
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Notice Map – Owners within 200 feet 
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